the final borrower and not the FI.

In thousands of U.S. dollars

As of

2021 2020

Intermediary Borrower

Banco Santander (España) S.A. Terminal Portuario Paracas S.A. 75,434 75,434

Credit Suisse American Glass Products Perú S.A.C. 9,216 10,000

Lis Argentis Corporation S.A.C. - 83,793

Netherlands Development Finance

Company – FMO Generación Andina S.A.C. 13,536 14,201

Goldman Sachs Bank Especialista en Gas del Perú S.R.L. - 15,519

Clean Energy del Perú S.R.L. - 9,481

Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation Autopista del Norte S.A.C. 15,203 15,203

Banco de Crédito e Inversiones Aeropuertos del Perú 2,438 -

115,827 223,631

In thousands of soles 461,802 809,768

(Translation of Financial Statements originally issued in Spanish)

Corporación Financiera de Desarrollo S.A. - COFIDE

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

42

(c.3)   It corresponds to consumer and mortgage loans granted to employees and former

employees.

(d) Interest rates and collaterals:

COFIDE freely establishes interest rates on asset transactions based on cost of fund, type of

customer, market, term and currency of loans.

The effective interest rates of main assets were the following:

2021 2020

Loans in Loans in

S/ US$ S/ US$

Short-term working capital 2.84% 2.41% 4.17% 2.35%

COFIDE's funds 2.99% 4.29% 3.25% 4.29%

Multi-sector Loan Program – Probid II 3.75% - - 5.20%

Funding line - FAE-MYPE 3.23% 6.63% 0.65% 4.33%

Funding line - FAE-Tourism 3.37% - 0.89% -

Funding line - FAE-AGRO 4.41% - 4.51% -

(e) The loan portfolio is distributed in the following sectors:

In thousands of soles

2021 2020

S/ % S/ %

Financial intermediation 4,415,983 69.09 4,731,660 71.64

Real estate, business and leasing activities 658,141 10.30 627,981 9.51

Transport, storage and communications 596,251 9.33 585,684 8.87

Power, gas and water 330,023 5.16 299,727 4.54

Mining 279,090 4.37 253,470 3.84

Agriculture, livestock, hunting and forestry 49,623 0.78 45,290 0.69

Manufacturing 36,744 0.56 36,210 0.55

Other community service activities 14,082 0.22 10,756 0.16

Mortgage loans 5,263 0.08 6,198 0.09

Business 3,379 0.05 3,069 0.05

Public administration and defense 2,253 0.04 3,458 0.04

Hospitality 804 0.01 1,021 0.01

Consumer loans 376 0.01 628 0.01

6,392,012 100.00 6,605,152 100.00

(f) The loan portfolio has the following maturities:

In thousands of soles

2021 2020

S/ % S/ %

Up to 1 year 1,744,562 27.3 1,637,809 24.8

1–2 years 1,314,241 20.6 1,433,559 21.6

2–3 years 759,149 11.9 760,466 11.5

3–4 years 319,250 5.0 244,158 3.7

4–5 years 316,674 4.9 243,570 3.7

More than 5 years 1,516,497 23.7  1,648,092  25.0

5,970,373 93.4 5,967,654 90.3

Past due loans and judicial debt collection 421,639 6.6  637,498  9.7

6,392,012 100.0  6,605,152  100.0

(Translation of Financial Statements originally issued in Spanish)

Corporación Financiera de Desarrollo S.A. - COFIDE

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

43

(g) Tier 1 portfolio

In compliance with the contracts for channeling funds entered into with FIs, COFIDE entered

into additional agreements with certain FIs. According to such assignment agreements, the

FIs transferred their contractual rights on different loan agreements to COFIDE. Additionally,

some FIs, liquidated and supervised by the SBS, transferred several loan agreements and

finance leases to COFIDE in payment for the obligations owed to COFIDE.